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 Actions designed to meet needs and targeted goals 
 Budget allocations and planned expenditures 

Additional Documents SSC Bylaws/Parent and Family Engagement Policy /Compact **See Addendum 

 

District Goals 

The purpose of the School Plan for Student Achievement is to provide a comprehensive document, including details of site planned actions and expenditures 
as they relate to the goals of Fresno Unified. The plan supports student outcomes and overall performance in connection with the District’s Local Control and 
Accountability Plan and in alignment with the District Goals supporting the expectations that all goals shall have objectives that are measurable, actionable 
and develop monitoring metrics to assess progress that guides program evaluation and resource allocation.  

Student Goal  Improve academic performance at challenging levels 

Student Goal  Expand student-centered and real-world learning experiences 

Student Goal  Increase student engagement in their school and community 

Staff Goal  Increase recruitment and retention of staff reflecting the diversity of our community  

Family Goal  Increase inclusive opportunities for families to engage in their students’ education  

Centralized Services - No Centralized Services are utilized at this time. 

Terronez Middle                                                                                                                                   Title I SWP/ATSI 









Office of State and Federal Programs
Preliminary School Plan for Student Achievement Allocations

FY 2024/25

Terronez - 0423

   ON-SITE ALLOCATION

3010 Title I $73,680 *
7090 LCFF Supplemental & Concentration $215,333
7091 LCFF for English Learners $48,552

TOTAL 2024/25 ON-SITE ALLOCATION $337,565

   *      These are the total funds provided through the Consolidated Application

   *      Title I requires a specific investment for Parent Involvement
Title I Parent Involvement - Minimum Required $2,456
Remaining Title I funds are at the discretion of the School Site Council $71,224
Total Title I Allocation $73,680

January 24, 2024





































































2024-2025 SPSA Budget Goal Subtotal
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

G1 - Improve academic performance at challenging levels
Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel FTE Vendor / Purpose of Expenditure Budget

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 7,601.00Title 1 Basic CCR Team Contracts (contracts for 
planning/RTI) (6 people) (for actions 1-4) 
*No IEPs*

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 6,132.00Title 1 Basic Supplemental contracts for Lunch time 
tutoring (2 teachers x 69 hours) (for actions 
1-4) *No IEPs*

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 3,680.00Title 1 Basic Summer Planning hours for teacher PBL 
Training Goal 1 (Actions 1-4) Goal 2 (action 
1) *No IEPs*

G1A1 Instruction Nc-Equipment 15,092.00Title 1 Basic  : Student/Teacher technology (For Actions 
1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Travel 15,271.00Title 1 Basic  : Teacher Conferences (Cada, Dream 
Deferrred)

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Regu 0.3000 34,954.00Sup & Conc Teacher, Spec Assgn

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Subs 10,751.00Sup & Conc Teacher substitutes (PLC planning and 
teacher professional learning)

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 9,195.00Sup & Conc Lunch Detention Contracts

G1A1 Instruction Oth Cls-Supp 6,567.00Sup & Conc AVID classified tutors (2 tutors) (for actions 
1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 23,400.00Sup & Conc Online platforms and resources, Office 
Depot, Office printers, AASC, 
student/teacher incentives.

G1A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 6,600.00Sup & Conc  : Placeholder, additional amount needed for 
Benefits/STRS. TSA Position.

G1A1 Instruction Travel 3,000.00Sup & Conc Teacher/admin conferences and professional 
learning to Improve Literacy and Math (for 
actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Direct Trans 25,000.00Sup & Conc Student study trips (For Actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Direct-Graph 6,000.00Sup & Conc Graphics (for actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instructional Supervision & AdministrationCrt Supr-Sub 4,777.00Sup & Conc Admin Substitutes (for actions 1-4)

G1A1 In-House Instructional Staff DevelopmentMat & Supp 9,000.00Sup & Conc Professional Learning for Teachers (Food 
P.O.'s) Buyback, ILT, Literacy Team 
Meetings, Champion Meetings, Cross 
Regional Ethnic Studies, other District 
Meetings (P.O.'s for Diccicos, Mediterranean 
Grill, Bobby Salazar's, Dutch Bros, Vallarta, 
Donuts, Me & Eds.

G1A1 Guidance & Counseling Services Subagreements 43,000.00Sup & Conc Hand in Hand Mentoring : Hand in Hand 
mentoring 2 mentors (For Actions 1-2)

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Subs 6,163.00LCFF: EL P.L.I. Subs for ELA PLC teams (8 teachers x 
3 days of learning/planning)

G1A1 Instruction Travel 22,828.00LCFF: EL  : Teacher/Admin Conferences (ASCD 
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2024-2025 SPSA Budget Goal Subtotal
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

G1 - Improve academic performance at challenging levels
Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel FTE Vendor / Purpose of Expenditure Budget

G1A1 Instruction Travel 22,828.00Leadership, CLTA)

G1A2 Instruction Teacher-Supp 10,573.00Title 1 Basic Supplemental contracts for after school 
tutoring (2 teachers x 69 hours) (for Actions 
1-4) *No IEPs*

G1A2 Instruction Direct-Maint 2,000.00Sup & Conc Computer repair direct 
maintenance/equipment (for actions 1-4)

G1A3 Instruction Teacher-Supp 11,036.00Title 1 Basic ATSI/Literacy Team for EL supports *No 
IEPs*

G1A3 Instruction Teacher-Subs 4,777.00LCFF: EL Substitutes/ELPAC Substitutes-1 Sub/ 2 
weeks (for actions 1-4)

G1A3 Instruction Direct Trans 5,000.00LCFF: EL Travel for Students

G1A3 Attendance & Social Work ServicesLocal Mileag 300.00LCFF: EL Travel for HSL Home Visits (for actions 1-4)

G1A4 Instruction Teacher-Supp 1,839.00Title 1 Basic Summer Planning Hours for EL Cohort 
students. *No IEPs*

G1A4 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 4,000.00LCFF: EL Food for Parent/Student Meetings (ELAC, 
ELPAC Prep) (For actions 1-2)

$298,536.00
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2024-2025 SPSA Budget Goal Subtotal
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

G2 - Expand student-centered and real-world learning experiences
Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel FTE Vendor / Purpose of Expenditure Budget

G2A1 Instruction Cons Svc/Oth 8,300.00Sup & Conc PBL Works : Online sessions and consulting 
for teachers from PBL Works (For goals 
1(Actions 1-4) and goal 2 (For action 1).

G2A2 Instruction Mat & Supp 5,000.00Sup & Conc  : STEAM PBL Materials for Student Projects 
(For Actions 1-2)

G2A2 Instruction Cons Svc/Oth 5,000.00Sup & Conc AVID : AVID Program Contract

$18,300.00
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2024-2025 SPSA Budget Goal Subtotal
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

G3 - Increase student engagement in their school and community
Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel FTE Vendor / Purpose of Expenditure Budget

G3A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 4,789.00Sup & Conc  : Student Incentives for SEL Skills

$4,789.00
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2024-2025 SPSA Budget Goal Subtotal
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

G4 - Increase recruitment and retention of staff reflecting the diversity of our community
Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel FTE Vendor / Purpose of Expenditure Budget

G4A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 5,484.00LCFF: EL  : ELPAC Incentives (For Actions 1-4) 
Rewards for ELPAC testing, redesignation 
ceremony, and celebrations.

$5,484.00
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2024-2025 SPSA Budget Goal Subtotal
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

G5 - Increase inclusive opportunities for families to engage in their students' education
Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel FTE Vendor / Purpose of Expenditure Budget

G5A1 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 2,456.00Title 1 Basic Materials and Supplies *No Food No 
Incentives*

G5A1 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 3,000.00Sup & Conc Parent engagement meetings (meetings for 
food, decorations, etc)(For Goals 1-4)

G5A3 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 5,000.00Sup & Conc  : Food for family celebrations (AASC, EL 
Cohort)

$10,456.00
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2024-2025 Budget for SPSA/School Site Council
State/Federal Dept 0423 Terronez Middle School (Locked)

Action Funding Spending Activity Expense Personnel Fte Vendor / Purpose Of Expenditure Budget

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 7,601.00Title 1 Basic CCR Team Contracts (contracts for planning/RTI) (6 
people) (for actions 1-4) *No IEPs*

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 6,132.00Title 1 Basic Supplemental contracts for Lunch time tutoring (2 
teachers x 69 hours) (for actions 1-4) *No IEPs*

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 3,680.00Title 1 Basic Summer Planning hours for teacher PBL Training Goal 
1 (Actions 1-4) Goal 2 (action 1) *No IEPs*

G1A1 Instruction Nc-Equipment 15,092.00Title 1 Basic  : Student/Teacher technology (For Actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Travel 15,271.00Title 1 Basic  : Teacher Conferences (Cada, Dream Deferrred)

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Regu 0.3000 34,954.00Sup & Conc Teacher, Spec Assgn

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Subs 10,751.00Sup & Conc Teacher substitutes (PLC planning and teacher 
professional learning)

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Supp 9,195.00Sup & Conc Lunch Detention Contracts

G1A1 Instruction Oth Cls-Supp 6,567.00Sup & Conc AVID classified tutors (2 tutors) (for actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 23,400.00Sup & Conc Online platforms and resources, Office Depot, Office 
printers, AASC, student/teacher incentives.

G1A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 6,600.00Sup & Conc  : Placeholder, additional amount needed for 
Benefits/STRS. TSA Position.

G1A1 Instruction Travel 3,000.00Sup & Conc Teacher/admin conferences and professional learning 
to Improve Literacy and Math (for actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Direct Trans 25,000.00Sup & Conc Student study trips (For Actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instruction Direct-Graph 6,000.00Sup & Conc Graphics (for actions 1-4)

G1A1 Instructional Supervision & AdministrationCrt Supr-Sub 4,777.00Sup & Conc Admin Substitutes (for actions 1-4)

G1A1 In-House Instructional Staff DevelopmentMat & Supp 9,000.00Sup & Conc Professional Learning for Teachers (Food P.O.'s) 
Buyback, ILT, Literacy Team Meetings, Champion 
Meetings, Cross Regional Ethnic Studies, other 
District Meetings (P.O.'s for Diccicos, Mediterranean 
Grill, Bobby Salazar's, Dutch Bros, Vallarta, Donuts, 
Me & Eds.

G1A1 Guidance & Counseling Services Subagreements 43,000.00Sup & Conc Hand in Hand Mentoring : Hand in Hand mentoring 2 
mentors (For Actions 1-2)

G1A1 Instruction Teacher-Subs 6,163.00LCFF: EL P.L.I. Subs for ELA PLC teams (8 teachers x 3 days of 
learning/planning)

G1A1 Instruction Travel 22,828.00LCFF: EL  : Teacher/Admin Conferences (ASCD Leadership, 
CLTA)

G1A2 Instruction Teacher-Supp 10,573.00Title 1 Basic Supplemental contracts for after school tutoring (2 
teachers x 69 hours) (for Actions 1-4) *No IEPs*

G1A2 Instruction Direct-Maint 2,000.00Sup & Conc Computer repair direct maintenance/equipment (for 
actions 1-4)

G1A3 Instruction Teacher-Supp 11,036.00Title 1 Basic ATSI/Literacy Team for EL supports *No IEPs*

G1A3 Instruction Teacher-Subs 4,777.00LCFF: EL Substitutes/ELPAC Substitutes-1 Sub/ 2 weeks (for 
actions 1-4)

G1A3 Instruction Direct Trans 5,000.00LCFF: EL Travel for Students

G1A3 Attendance & Social Work ServicesLocal Mileag 300.00
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G1A3 Attendance & Social Work ServicesLocal Mileag 300.00LCFF: EL Travel for HSL Home Visits (for actions 1-4)

G1A4 Instruction Teacher-Supp 1,839.00Title 1 Basic Summer Planning Hours for EL Cohort students. *No 
IEPs*

G1A4 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 4,000.00LCFF: EL Food for Parent/Student Meetings (ELAC, ELPAC 
Prep) (For actions 1-2)

G2A1 Instruction Cons Svc/Oth 8,300.00Sup & Conc PBL Works : Online sessions and consulting for 
teachers from PBL Works (For goals 1(Actions 1-4) 
and goal 2 (For action 1).

G2A2 Instruction Mat & Supp 5,000.00Sup & Conc  : STEAM PBL Materials for Student Projects (For 
Actions 1-2)

G2A2 Instruction Cons Svc/Oth 5,000.00Sup & Conc AVID : AVID Program Contract

G3A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 4,789.00Sup & Conc  : Student Incentives for SEL Skills

G4A1 Instruction Mat & Supp 5,484.00LCFF: EL  : ELPAC Incentives (For Actions 1-4) Rewards for 
ELPAC testing, redesignation ceremony, and 
celebrations.

G5A1 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 2,456.00Title 1 Basic Materials and Supplies *No Food No Incentives*

G5A1 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 3,000.00Sup & Conc Parent engagement meetings (meetings for food, 
decorations, etc)(For Goals 1-4)

G5A3 Parent Participation Mat & Supp 5,000.00Sup & Conc  : Food for family celebrations (AASC, EL Cohort)

$337,565.00

Budget TotalsUnit #Funding Source Totals

$73,680.003010Title 1 Basic

$215,333.007090Sup & Conc

$48,552.007091LCFF: EL

$337,565.00 Grand Total

Budget TotalsGoal Totals

$298,536.00G1 - Improve academic performance at 
challenging levels

$18,300.00G2 - Expand student-centered and real-world 
learning experiences

$4,789.00G3 - Increase student engagement in their 
school and community

$5,484.00G4 - Increase recruitment and retention of staff 
reflecting the diversity of our community

$10,456.00G5 - Increase inclusive opportunities for families 
to engage in their students' education

$337,565.00Grand Total
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